EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 17th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, MAY 21, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Arnel Billiones	- Acting Liga President

ON LEAVE:

Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 82 S- 2018

A RESOLUTION RESPECTFULLY ENDORSING TO THE TOURISM INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENTERPRISE ZONE AUTHORITY (TIEZA), DEPARTMENT OF TOURISM, THE PROJECT PROPOSAL OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF GUBAT, SORSOGON FOR THE PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT OF PAHAYAHAYAN: GUBAT ECOTOURISM PARK AT BARANGAY COGON, GUBAT, SORSOGON

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Gubat, Sorsogon has already completed the project proposal for the establishment of Pahayahayan: Gubat Eco-Tourism Park for consideration and approval of the Tourism Infrastructure and Enterprise Zone Authority (TIEZA), an agency of the Philippine national government under the Department of Tourism responsible for implementing policies and programs of the department pertaining to the development, promotion and supervision of tourism projects in the country;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Aiza E. Encinares and unanimously seconded, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, respectfully endorsing to the Tourism Infrastructure and Enterprise Zone Authority (TIEZA), Department of Tourism, the attached Project Proposal of the Local Government Unit of Gubat, Sorsogon for the proposed establishment of Pahayahayan: Gubat Eco-Tourism Park at Barangay Cogon, Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Bernadette Romulo-Puyat, Secretary, Department of Tourism, and Hon. Pocholo J.D. Paragas, Chief Operating Officer, Tourism Infrastructure and Enterprise Zone Authority (TIEZA), for their consideration and favorable action.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer